

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OTIS CRANDEL, as Dependent Administrator of and on
Behalf of Billy Wayne Worl, Jr., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DALENA HALL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONSE OF DALENA HALL AND
CARI RENEA MCGOWEN IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GRANT D. BLAIES
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 00783669
Email: grantblaies@bhilaw.com
JENNIFER HOLLAND LITKE
State Bar No. 24002481
Email: jlitke@bhilaw.com
BLAIES & HIGHTOWER, L.L.P.
420 Throckmorton St., Suite 1200
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817.334.0800 – T / 817.334.0574 – F

*Attorneys for Respondents Dalena Hall
and Cari Renea McGowen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| I. Factual Background | 2 |
| II. Procedural History | 7 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition | 8 |
| I. The Court of Appeals Applied the Proper Standard | 8 |
| II. This is Not the Proper Case to Address Any Circuit Split Over the Application of <i>Kingsley</i> to Claims for Deliberate Indifference | 15 |
| III. The Court of Appeals' Decision was Correct Under Either Standard | 20 |
| IV. This Court has Continually Denied Review of This Issue and Should Again | 24 |
| Conclusion..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... | 25 |
| <i>Branton v. City of Moss Point</i> , 261 Fed. App'x 659 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 15, 21, 22 |
| <i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905)..... | 25 |
| <i>Callwood v. Meyer</i> , Nos. 20-2091-cv(L), 20-2096-cv (CON), 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 13933 (2d Cir. May 24, 2022)..... | 22 |
| <i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 12, 15, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Chilcutt v. Santiago</i> , No. 22-2916, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 18615 (7th Cir. July 21, 2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022)..... | 24 |
| <i>Crandel v. Hall</i> , 75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>De Jesus Benavides v. Santos</i> , 883 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1989)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---|
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Estate of Bonilla v. Orange County</i> , 982 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 3, 14, 18 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 8-9 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)... | 1, 9, 14, 18, 20 |
| <i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Helphenstine v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2023) | 21 |
| <i>Horton v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 915 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>Jump v. Village of Shorewood</i> , 42 F.4th 782 (7th Cir. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Keller v. Fleming</i> , 952 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... | 1, 2, 7, 10-12, 15-18, 20, 22, 24-26 |
| <i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Pittman v. County of Madison</i> , 970 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2020) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Short v. Hartman</i> , No. 21-1396, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 32521 (4th Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Trozzi v. Lake County</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022)..... | 21 |
| <i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV..... | 1, 11 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | 8, 9 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 1, 10, 17, 20 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 7, 12, 19 |
| RULES | |
| S. Ct. R. 15.2..... | 5 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 12 |
